Siena College Research Institute
April 4-6, 2011
777 New York State Registered Voters
MOE +/- 3.5%

Q1. Is New York State on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Right track 46% | 48% | 45% | 44% | 52% | 41% | 45% | 50% | 42% | 40% | 48% | 48% | 49% | 41% | 44% 54% 50% | 48% | 38% | 52% | 48% | 54% | 47% | 41% | 43% | 47% | 51%
Wrong direction 41% | 39% | 46% | 40% | 36% | 45% | 37% | 38% 51% | 48% | 38% | 39% | 38% | 46% | 42% 39% 38% | 38% | 49% | 34% | 41% | 36% | 42% | 42% | 43% | 41% | 37%
Don't know/No opinion 13% [ 13% | 9% | 16% | 12% | 14% | 18% | 12% 7% 12% | 14% | 13% | 13% | 13% | 14% 7% 12% | 14% | 12% | 13% | 11% | 10% | 11% [ 18% | 14% | 12% | 12%
I'm going to read a series of names of people and institutions in public life and I'd like you to tell me whether you have a favorable opinion or an unfavorable opinion of each person or institution | name.
Q2. Andrew Cuomo
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 73% | 80% | 67% | 67% | 74% | 73% | 74% | 79% 63% 71% | 74% | 73% | 74% | 74% | 74% 73% 71% | 64% | 72% | 81% | 77% | 76% | 72% | 69% | 71% | 78% | 72%
Unfavorable 18% | 14% | 25% | 23% | 20% | 17% | 17% | 14% 30% 22% | 17% | 17% | 19% | 19% | 19% 20% 19% | 27% | 21% | 11% | 17% | 12% | 22% | 20% | 19% | 15% | 22%
Don't know/No opinion 8% | 7% | 8% | 10% | 6% | 10% | 10% | 7% 7% 6% | 9% | 10% | 7% | 7% 7% 7% 11% | 9% | 7% | 8% | 6% 11% | 7% | 11% | 10% | 7% 5%
Q3. Barack Obama
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 63% | 86% | 27% | 58% | 57% | 69% | 86% | 66% 34% 62% | 63% | 74% | 61% | 55% | 55% 97% 79% | 74% | 62% | 59% | 57% | 57% | 61% | 77% | 68% | 65% | 59%
Unfavorable 34% | 13% | 69% | 38% | 40% | 29% | 13% | 30% 63% 34% | 34% | 24% | 37% | 41% | 42% 1% 21% | 25% | 34% | 38% | 40% | 42% | 35% | 21% | 29% | 33% | 39%
Don't know/No opinion 3% | 1% | 4% 5% 3% | 3% | 1% | 4% 3% 4% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 4% 3% 2% 0% 1% | 4% | 3% | 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Q4. Sheldon Silver
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 22% | 29% | 15% | 16% | 23% | 21% | 29% | 20% 20% 25% | 21% | 29% | 18% | 17% | 18% 34% 32% | 23% | 24% | 20% | 20% | 35% | 18% | 25% | 22% | 26% | 17%
Unfavorable 39% | 31% | 50% | 47% | 48% | 33% | 33% | 38% 50% 35% | 41% | 35% | 34% | 47% | 44% 23% 24% | 20% | 37% | 53% | 45% | 32% | 41% | 34% | 30% | 38% | 53%
Don't know/No opinion 39% | 40% | 35% | 37% | 29% | 46% | 38% | 42% 30% | 40% | 38% | 36% | 47% | 36% | 37% 43% 43% | 57% | 39% | 28% | 35% | 32% | 41% | 42% | 48% | 37% | 30%
Q5. Dean Skelos
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |[Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 11% | 9% | 17% | 10% | 13% | 10% | 9% | 10% 17% 13% | 11% | 8% | 17% | 11% | 12% 12% 9% | 10% | 10% | 13% | 13% | 16% | 12% | 8% 8% | 12% | 16%
Unfavorable 19% | 18% | 20% | 25% | 24% | 16% | 22% | 19% 19% 20% | 19% | 17% | 18% | 23% | 21% 16% 10% | 19% | 19% | 21% | 21% | 24% | 17% | 20% | 17% | 19% | 26%
Don't know/No opinion 69% | 73% | 63% | 65% | 63% | 74% | 69% | 71% 64% 66% | 70% | 75% | 65% | 66% | 67% 72% 81% | 71% | 71% | 67% | 66% | 60% | 71% | 72% | 75% | 69% | 59%
Q6. How would you rate the job that Andrew Cuomo is doing as Governor? Would you rate it excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 11% | 13% | 9% 8% | 12% | 10% | 10% | 13% 6% 8% | 11% | 10% | 9% | 12% | 10% 9% 16% | 5% | 8% | 17% | 11% | 12% [ 10% [ 9% | 11% | 10% | 11%
Good 43% | 43% | 47% | 41% | 43% | 44% | 39% | 46% | 43% | 40% | 45% | 41% | 49% | 42% | 46% 36% 31% | 39% | 40% | 49% | 45% | 47% | 45% | 38% | 37% | 47% | 47%
Fair 34% | 34% | 32% | 38% | 33% | 36% | 39% | 29% 39% | 40% | 32% | 35% | 32% | 36% | 33% 42% 44% | 42% | 39% | 25% | 33% | 27% | 33% | 42% | 39% | 32% | 32%
Poor 7% | 6% | 8% 9% 8% | 7% | 7% | 8% 7% 8% | 7% | 7% | 7% | 7% 7% 11% 7% | 11% | 9% | 4% | 7% 4% 9% 7% 8% 6% 7%
Don't know/No opinion 4% | 4% | 4% 5% 5% | 4% | 4% | 3% 5% 3% | 5% | 8% | 2% | 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% | 4% | 5% | 3% 9% 3% | 4% 4% 4% 3%
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Q7. Based on what you've seen of him as Governor so far, would you describe Andrew Cuomo as a liberal, a moderate or a conservative?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Liberal 18% | 17% | 21% | 18% | 20% | 16% | 20% | 14% 25% 19% | 18% | 19% | 17% | 17% | 17% 23% 18% | 17% | 17% | 19% | 18% | 15% | 19% [ 20% | 16% | 22% | 15%
Moderate 57% | 57% | 57% | 58% | 54% | 59% | 57% | 65% | 43% 57% | 57% | 56% | 66% | 52% | 61% 43% 50% | 53% | 58% [ 59% | 56% | 71% | 56% | 55% | 50% | 56% | 69%
Conservative 15% | 18% | 14% | 14% | 16% | 15% | 15% | 13% 22% 20% | 14% | 16% | 11% | 18% | 13% 24% 25% | 15% | 17% | 14% | 20% | 8% 15% | 11% | 19% | 14% | 12%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 9% | 8% | 10% | 10% | 10% | 8% | 8% 9% 5% | 12% | 10% | 6% | 13% | 9% 11% 7% | 15% | 7% | 9% | 6% 6% 10% | 14% | 15% | 7% 4%
Q8. Barack Obama is running for re-election as President in 2012. | know it's a ways off, but as things stand now, would you vote to re-elect him or would you prefer someone else?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Re-elect Obama 52% | 74% | 18% | 48% | 48% | 55% | 82% | 51% 24% 52% | 53% | 61% | 52% | 43% | 44% 88% 68% | 67% | 51% | 46% | 44% | 47% | 54% | 65% | 55% | 52% | 52%
Prefer someone else 39% | 18% | 73% | 44% | 43% | 35% | 14% | 36% 70% 37% | 40% | 31% | 41% | 45% | 47% 7% 27% | 27% | 39% | 45% | 45% | 45% | 40% | 27% | 33% | 40% | 41%
Don't know/No opinion 9% | 8% | 9% 8% 9% | 9% | 5% | 13% 6% 11% | 8% | 8% | 7% | 11% | 9% 5% 5% 6% | 10% | 9% | 11% | 8% 6% | 8% | 11% | 7% 7%
Q9. How would you describe the fiscal condition of New York State right now? Would you describe it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 1% | 0% | 0% 2% 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% 1% 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% | 0% | 1% | 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1%
Good 8% | 12% | 4% | 4% 8% | 8% | 10% | 8% 5% 5% | 9% | 11% | 11% | 4% 4% 20% 26% | 12% | 8% | 7% | 6% 8% | 13% | 9% 9% 9% 9%
Fair 32% | 38% | 27% | 26% | 30% | 34% | 34% | 35% 27% 30% | 33% | 44% | 31% | 22% | 29% 40% 42% | 35% | 29% | 34% [ 34% | 37% | 28% | 30% | 37% | 32% | 25%
Poor 58% | 48% | 70% | 68% | 61% | 56% | 54% | 57% 67% 64% | 57% | 44% | 57% | 74% | 67% 38% 31% | 52% | 62% | 59% | 60% | 54% | 59% | 59% | 53% | 58% | 65%
Don't know/No opinion 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Q10. Do you think the recently enacted state budget will make the fiscal condition better than it currently is, worse than it currently is, or will it not affect the state's fiscal condition one way or the other?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Make the fiscal condition better 44% | 40% | 49% | 47% | 49% | 40% | 41% | 47% | 46% | 42% | 45% | 37% | 52% | 47% | 48% 35% 29% | 38% | 42% | 49% | 44% | 58% | 45% | 39% | 39% | 44% | 51%
Make the fiscal condition worse 16% | 19% | 13% | 16% | 13% | 19% | 22% | 15% 14% 24% | 14% | 19% | 20% | 11% | 15% 20% 18% | 20% | 18% | 13% | 17% | 7% 16% | 20% | 17% | 17% | 16%
Not affect the state's fiscal condition 31% | 31% | 30% | 32% | 32% | 30% | 29% | 31% 33% 29% | 32% | 33% | 25% | 33% | 28% 38% 48% | 32% | 34% | 29% | 31% | 22% | 32% | 34% | 33% | 32% | 28%
Don't know/No opinion 8% | 10% | 8% 5% 6% | 10% | 9% | 8% 7% 5% | 9% | 11% | 4% | 9% 9% 7% 5% 9% | 6% | 9% | 8% 13% | 7% | 8% | 11% | 7% 5%
Now that the state budget has been passed, I'm going to mention several people and institutions and I'd like for you to tell me whether you think that person or institution was a winner, a loser, or neither a winner nor a loser as a result of the
budget.
Q11. Governor Andrew Cuomo
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Winner 61% | 60% | 63% | 63% | 68% | 55% | 62% | 63% 58% 54% | 64% | 59% | 60% | 63% | 63% 46% 62% | 55% | 56% | 68% | 62% | 73% | 56% | 63% | 53% | 63% | 67%
Loser 9% | 8% | 8% | 13% | 10% | 8% | 6% | 9% 11% 14% | 7% | 9% | 10% | 9% 9% 11% 8% | 12% | 10% | 7% | 10% | 6% 12% | 7% | 11% | 8% 7%
Neither 24% | 27% | 21% | 19% | 18% | 29% | 25% | 24% 23% 27% | 22% | 26% | 24% | 22% | 20% 41% 24% | 27% | 27% | 19% | 23% | 14% | 27% | 24% | 29% | 24% | 20%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 5% [ 9% 5% | 4% | 8% | 7% | 4% 7% A% | 7% | 7% | 6% | 7% 8% 1% 5% 6% | 7% | 6% | 6% 8% 5% 6% 8% 5% 6%
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Q12. Assembly Speaker Sheldon Silver
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Winner 18% | 22% | 14% | 15% | 20% | 16% | 21% | 17% 18% 21% | 17% | 19% | 16% | 18% | 16% 19% 28% | 20% | 18% | 18% | 15% | 24% | 18% | 22% | 21% | 15% | 21%
Loser 25% | 21% | 32% | 27% | 33% | 18% | 23% | 21% 35% 22% | 26% | 24% | 23% | 27% | 28% 18% 12% | 12% | 21% | 36% | 27% | 27% | 26% | 21% | 20% | 21% | 33%
Neither 29% | 26% | 32% | 31% | 25% | 32% | 25% | 33% 26% 30% | 29% | 29% | 30% | 29% | 28% 27% 43% | 39% | 31% | 22% | 34% | 23% | 29% | 27% | 30% | 37% | 24%
Don't know/No opinion 28% | 30% | 23% | 27% | 22% | 33% | 31% | 29% 20% 26% | 28% | 28% | 32% | 26% | 28% 37% 17% | 28% | 31% | 24% | 23% | 26% | 28% | 31% | 30% | 27% | 23%
Q13. Senate Majority Leader Dean Skelos
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Winner 18% | 14% | 24% | 20% | 22% | 14% | 14% | 18% 22% 21% | 16% | 13% | 21% | 20% | 19% 11% 14% | 21% | 17% | 16% | 16% | 24% | 16% | 20% | 15% | 16% | 24%
Loser 16% | 17% | 15% | 16% | 21% | 13% | 15% | 16% 18% 15% | 17% | 17% | 16% | 15% | 16% 19% 19% | 15% | 15% | 19% | 17% | 20% | 21% | 11% | 14% | 17% | 19%
Neither 27% | 25% | 26% | 30% | 26% | 27% | 27% | 27% 27% 24% | 28% | 26% | 24% | 29% | 26% 28% 25% | 30% | 28% | 24% | 34% | 14% | 21% | 27% | 25% | 31% | 24%
Don't know/No opinion 39% | 44% | 34% | 34% | 31% | 46% | 43% | 39% 33% 39% | 39% | 43% | 39% | 36% | 39% 41% 42% | 35% | 40% | 40% | 33% | 43% | 42% | 42% | 46% | 36% | 34%
Q14. New York State citizens
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Winner 27% | 28% | 29% | 23% | 31% | 23% | 25% | 26% 31% 23% | 28% | 28% | 27% | 26% | 26% 23% 41% | 28% | 21% | 31% | 27% | 34% | 28% | 24% | 28% | 26% | 28%
Loser 41% | 41% | 38% | 47% | 38% | 44% | 49% | 38% | 41% | 49% | 38% | 37% | 44% | 44% | 43% 48% 28% | 48% | 44% | 36% | 43% | 30% | 41% | 44% | 41% | 41% | 41%
Neither 25% | 24% | 27% | 25% | 23% | 26% | 20% | 29% 22% 23% | 25% | 26% | 23% | 24% | 23% 26% 27% | 17% | 29% | 25% | 25% | 24% | 21% | 27% | 21% | 26% | 26%
Don't know/No opinion 7% | 7% | 6% 5% 7% | 7% | 6% | 7% 6% 5% | 8% | 9% | 6% | 6% 7% 4% 4% 7% | 5% | 9% | 5% 12% | 9% 5% | 10% | 6% 5%
Q15. New York's Teachers' unions
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Winner 13% | 12% | 15% | 14% | 14% | 13% | 10% | 10% 21% 10% | 15% | 16% | 11% | 12% | 10% 15% 29% | 14% | 12% | 13% | 13% | 9% 15% | 13% | 16% | 11% | 11%
Loser 61% | 61% | 61% | 65% | 65% | 58% | 70% | 64% 51% 69% | 59% | 58% | 65% | 62% | 65% 65% 42% | 63% | 65% | 58% | 63% | 59% | 54% | 67% | 54% | 67% | 67%
Neither 18% | 19% | 18% | 16% | 16% | 19% | 10% | 21% 22% 16% | 19% | 16% | 19% | 19% | 17% 16% 24% | 19% | 16% | 20% | 17% | 21% | 23% | 13% | 24% | 14% | 15%
Don't know/No opinion 7% | 8% | 6% 6% 5% | 9% | 10% | 5% 7% 6% | 8% | 10% | 5% | 6% 8% 4% 5% 4% | 7% | 10% | 6% 11% | 8% 7% 6% 7% 7%
Q16. Your local school district
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Winner 16% | 18% | 16% | 13% | 16% | 17% | 10% | 17% 19% 11% | 18% | 16% | 18% | 16% | 13% 24% 32% | 25% | 13% | 15% | 16% | 16% | 18% | 17% | 20% | 14% | 15%
Loser 57% | 54% | 59% | 65% | 62% | 53% | 69% | 56% 53% 67% | 54% | 51% | 62% | 61% | 61% 56% 38% | 55% | 64% | 54% | 56% | 49% | 56% | 65% | 51% | 60% | 63%
Neither 18% | 20% | 18% | 16% | 16% | 20% | 12% | 20% 21% 17% | 19% | 19% | 15% | 18% | 18% 15% 24% | 15% | 17% | 21% | 22% | 21% | 18% | 12% | 20% | 19% | 15%
Don't know/No opinion 8% | 9% | 7% 6% 6% | 10% | 8% | 7% 7% 5% | 9% | 14% | 5% | 4% 8% 6% 7% 6% | 6% | 10% | 6% 15% | 8% 6% 9% 8% 7%
SNY0411 Crosstabs 30f8



Siena College Research Institute
April 4-6, 2011
777 New York State Registered Voters
MOE +/- 3.5%

Q17. Your local hospitals

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Winner 17% | 17% | 17% | 15% | 17% | 16% | 10% | 18% 21% 11% | 18% | 13% | 16% | 20% | 13% 22% 32% | 22% | 12% | 18% | 15% | 14% | 22% | 17% | 23% | 15% 11%
Loser A44% | 43% | 45% | 47% | 42% | 45% | 52% | 42% 42% 52% | 41% | 47% | 45% | 40% | 45% A47% 33% | 34% | 52% | 43% | 45% | 50% | 43% | 42% | 41% | 46% 48%
Neither 23% | 23% | 26% | 22% | 25% | 22% | 23% | 24% 22% 25% | 23% | 23% | 20% | 26% | 24% 24% 22% | 27% | 22% | 22% | 28% | 18% | 20% | 23% | 22% | 25% 21%
Don't know/No opinion 16% | 17% | 13% | 16% | 16% | 16% | 16% | 15% 15% 12% | 18% | 16% | 20% | 14% | 18% 7% 13% | 17% | 14% | 17% | 12% | 18% | 15% | 18% | 15% | 13% 20%

Q18. Does the new state budget, which was passed on-time for the first time in several years, make you feel better about the State Legislature, worse about the Legislature, or does it have no impact on how you feel about the Legislature?

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Better 44% | 44% | 47% | 41% | 46% | 42% | 38% | 47% | 45% | 44% | 44% | 42% | 47% | 44% | 44% 36% 49% | 36% | 43% | 49% | 46% | 35% | 49% | 38% | 42% | 45% | 45%
Worse 13% | 15% | 8% | 13% | 11% | 14% | 17% | 10% 15% 17% | 11% | 13% | 13% | 13% | 12% 16% 12% | 15% | 15% | 10% | 11% | 12% | 12% | 16% | 14% | 9% 13%
No impact 42% | 40% | 44% | 46% | 42% | 43% | 45% | 41% | 41% 39% | 44% | 45% | 40% | 41% | 42% 48% 37% | 48% | 42% [ 39% | 43% | 53% | 36% | 45% | 42% | 43% | 41%
Don't know/No opinion 1% | 1% | 2% 0% 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 0% 0% [ 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% | 0% | 2% | 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0%

Switching gears from the state budget, I'm going to read a list of proposals being discussed in Albany and I'd like you to tell me whether you support or oppose each proposal.
Q19. Making same sex marriages legal in New York State

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 58% | 65% | 45% | 61% | 56% | 60% | 82% | 61% 32% 62% | 57% | 54% | 64% | 58% | 62% 46% 54% | 74% | 63% | 45% | 59% | 56% | 41% | 78% | 49% | 57% | 73%
Oppose 36% | 29% | 48% | 34% | 36% | 35% | 14% | 33% 59% 33% | 37% | 39% | 31% | 36% | 32% 45% 45% | 22% | 33% | 46% | 35% | 41% | 50% | 17% | 46% | 36% | 23%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 6% | 7% 5% 8% | 5% | 4% | 6% 9% 5% | 7% | 7% | 5% | 6% 6% 9% 1% 4% | 4% | 10% | 6% 3% 9% 5% 5% 7% 4%
Q20. Freezing state employee salaries for one year
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 56% | 51% | 58% | 65% | 54% | 58% | 47% | 59% 61% | 49% | 60% | 48% | 60% | 62% | 61% 44% 39% | 37% | 58% | 66% | 57% | 60% | 63% | 49% | 55% | 60% | 55%
Oppose 40% | 45% | 39% | 31% | 43% | 38% | 48% | 37% 38% | 47% | 37% | 47% | 36% | 35% | 35% 56% 58% | 57% | 39% | 32% | 39% | 35% | 37% | 46% | 42% | 39% | 42%
Don't know/No opinion 3% | 4% | 2% 3% 3% | 4% | 5% | 4% 1% 4% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 2% 4% 0% 3% 6% | 3% | 3% | 3% 5% 1% 5% 3% 1% 4%

Q21. Imposing a property tax cap, limiting increases to no more than 2 percent per year

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 75% | 66% | 85% | 81% | 77% | 72% | 68% | 77% 81% 76% | 75% | 65% | 84% | 79% | 79% 66% 65% | 66% | 77% | 79% | 76% | 75% | 77% | 69% | 73% | 76% | 77%
Oppose 21% | 28% | 13% | 17% | 19% | 23% | 26% | 20% 16% 20% | 22% | 29% | 14% | 18% | 18% 30% 35% | 28% | 21% | 18% | 22% | 22% | 18% | 26% | 23% | 20% | 21%
Don't know/No opinion 4% | 6% | 2% 2% 3% | 5% | 6% | 3% 3% 5% | 4% | 6% | 2% | 4% 3% 4% 0% 6% | 3% | 3% | 2% 3% 6% | 4% 5% 4% 2%

Q22. Requiring state and local government employees to contribute more for their benefits package, including health care costs and pensions

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 65% | 58% | 74% | 69% | 67% | 62% | 48% | 69% 75% | 47% | 71% | 63% | 61% | 69% | 68% 56% 50% | 60% | 64% | 68% | 69% | 68% | 66% | 58% | 66% | 64% | 65%
Oppose 31% | 37% | 25% | 25% | 28% | 33% | 46% | 26% 23% | 46% | 25% | 33% | 34% | 26% | 27% 40% 45% | 33% | 33% | 27% | 30% | 29% | 31% | 31% | 28% | 33% | 30%
Don't know/No opinion 5% | 5% 1% 6% 5% | 5% | 7% | 5% 1% 7% | 4% | 5% | 5% | 5% 5% 4% 5% 7% 3% | 4% | 2% 3% 3% | 10% | 6% 3% 5%
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Q23. Creating an independent redistricting commission to draw new legislative and congressional district boundaries
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 58% | 59% | 56% | 58% | 62% | 54% | 63% | 58% 54% 63% | 56% | 60% | 53% | 58% | 60% 49% 55% | 62% | 56% | 57% | 59% | 65% | 52% | 62% | 55% | 63% | 59%
Oppose 26% | 26% | 27% | 27% | 27% | 26% | 23% | 25% 30% 24% | 27% | 27% | 25% | 26% | 24% 40% 31% | 25% | 27% | 27% | 28% | 19% | 29% | 23% | 29% | 22% | 27%
Don't know/No opinion 16% | 14% | 18% | 15% | 10% | 21% | 14% | 16% 16% 14% | 17% | 13% | 22% | 16% | 17% 11% 14% | 13% | 18% | 16% | 14% | 17% | 18% [ 15% | 16% | 15% | 13%
Q24. Requiring full disclosure of legislators' outside income and clients
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 83% | 82% | 87% | 83% | 88% | 79% | 84% | 84% 83% 89% | 81% | 79% | 84% | 86% | 89% 72% 58% | 78% | 83% | 86% | 82% | 83% | 83% | 86% | 77% | 86% | 87%
Oppose 12% | 12% | 11% | 14% | 10% | 14% | 9% | 12% 14% 9% | 14% | 15% | 10% | 12% | 8% 19% 37% | 17% | 12% | 10% | 15% | 11% | 11% | 9% | 16% | 10% 9%
Don't know/No opinion 5% | 6% | 1% | 4% 2% | 6% | 7% | 3% 2% 2% | 6% | 6% | 6% | 2% 3% 9% 5% 5% | 5% | 4% | 3% 6% 6% 5% 7% 3% 4%
Q25. Changing the way tuition is determined at SUNY schools to allow the SUNY Trustees to set the tuition rate, rather than the Governor and Legislature, which is now the case
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 54% | 52% | 54% | 60% | 58% | 51% | 53% | 54% 53% 54% | 54% | 49% | 49% | 61% | 55% 55% 46% | 60% | 53% | 52% | 56% | 48% | 55% | 55% | 59% | 52% | 56%
Oppose 34% | 35% | 36% | 30% | 34% | 34% | 31% | 35% 37% 37% | 33% | 36% | 39% | 29% | 30% 41% 47% | 30% | 36% | 34% | 35% | 35% | 34% | 30% | 30% | 36% | 32%
Don't know/No opinion 12% | 13% | 11% | 10% | 8% | 15% | 16% | 10% 10% 9% | 13% | 15% | 11% | 10% | 14% 4% 7% | 10% | 11% | 14% | 10% | 17% | 11% | 14% | 11% | 12% | 11%
Q26. Renewing a law that regulates rent for about 1 million apartment units in New York State - largely in New York City but in other communities as well
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 62% | 66% | 53% | 66% | 58% | 66% | 71% | 62% 54% 66% | 60% | 71% | 62% | 53% | 59% 72% 78% | 65% | 62% | 61% | 59% | 72% | 61% | 64% | 65% | 65% | 59%
Oppose 29% | 25% | 40% | 24% | 34% | 25% | 20% | 30% 35% 28% | 30% | 23% | 31% | 34% | 31% 23% 16% | 27% | 31% | 27% | 33% | 21% | 27% | 27% | 25% | 26% | 35%
Don't know/No opinion 9% | 10% [ 7% 9% 8% [10% | 9% | 8% 10% 6% [10% | 7% | 7% | 13% | 10% 6% 6% 8% | 7% | 12% | 7% 6% 12% | 9% | 11% | 8% 7%
Q27. (If support rent regulation laws) Some have argued that the rent regulation laws should simply be renewed as is, others argue that the laws should be strengthened to provide additional protections for tenants. Do you think the rent
regulation laws should be extended as is, or should be extended and strengthened?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Extended as is 28% | 25% | 30% | 31% | 38% | 20% | 23% | 31% 28% 29% | 27% | 27% | 28% | 28% | 30% 12% 39% | 21% | 30% | 30% | 28% | 26% | 33% | 25% | 22% | 29% | 36%
Extended and strengthened 61% | 65% | 54% | 58% | 54% | 66% | 64% | 59% 62% 57% | 63% | 65% | 58% | 59% | 58% 80% 60% | 68% | 59% | 57% | 60% | 70% | 58% | 62% | 69% | 64% | 48%
Don't know/No opinion 11% | 10% | 16% | 11% | 8% | 13% | 13% | 10% 10% 13% [ 10% | 8% | 14% | 13% | 13% 8% 2% | 11% | 11% | 12% | 12% | 4% 9% | 14% | 8% 7% 17%
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session in June?

Q28. There are less than three months left in the legislative session in Albany. I'm going to read a list of issues and I'd like you to tell me which is the single most important issue you want the Legislature to absolutely address before it adjourns

SNY0411 Crosstabs

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
x:’:';'"g same sex marriage legalin New | o | 100 | g0 | 12% | 8% | 17% | 27% | 9% | 6% | 13% | 13% | 15% | 11% | 12% | 14% | 10% | 15% | 22% | 14% | 7% | 10% | 18% | 6% | 24% | 9% | 15% | 18%
Imposing a pro-perty.tax cap on I?ca,l 37% | 29% | 52% | 40% | 37% | 38% | 25% | 38% 49% 38% [ 38% | 22% | 52% | 43% | 40% 27% 32% | 33% | 41% | 37% | 44% | 27% | 42% | 25% | 36% | 38% 38%
governments, including school districts
Extending rent regulation laws 12% | 18% | 5% 5% | 10% | 13% | 15% | 10% 10% 12% | 11% | 23% | 5% 5% 6% 32% 26% | 13% | 13% | 9% 9% 15% | 13% | 12% | 19% 7% 7%
Establishing a new ethics law for state
legislators, including greater disclosure of | 27% | 26% | 27% | 31% | 33% | 23% | 25% | 32% 23% 26% | 28% | 28% | 25% | 29% | 29% 23% 16% | 21% | 25% | 34% | 26% | 26% | 29% | 29% | 24% | 30% 28%
outside income
Creating an independent redistricting
commission to draw new congressional 8% | 8% | 6% 9% 9% | 7% | 6% | 9% 8% 9% | 8% | 10% | 5% | 8% 8% 7% 6% 9% 7% | 9% | 9% 12% 6% 8% 8% 7% 8%
and legislative boundaries
Don't know/No opinion 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% 1% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1%
Q29. Switching gears, in Wisconsin, the new Governor, Scott Walker, and Wisconsin's public employee unions have been engaged in a political fight. How much have you read or heard about this situation?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
A lot 30% [ 29% | 32% | 33% | 38% | 24% | 39% | 24% 34% 40% | 27% | 32% | 29% | 30% | 33% 18% 18% | 17% | 29% | 40% | 27% | 39% | 29% | 34% | 21% | 30% 39%
Some 28% | 26% | 28% | 32% | 28% | 28% | 22% | 33% 27% 27% | 28% | 27% | 25% | 31% | 31% 15% 25% | 18% | 30% | 32% | 28% | 28% | 29% | 26% | 25% | 28% 31%
Not very much 20% | 20% | 20% | 18% | 16% | 23% | 18% | 23% 16% 17% | 21% | 20% | 25% | 16% | 17% 36% 31% [ 29% | 18% | 16% | 23% | 17% | 23% | 12% | 25% | 18% 16%
Nothing at all 22% | 24% | 19% | 17% | 18% | 24% | 20% | 20% 23% 16% | 23% | 21% | 21% | 22% | 18% 31% 26% | 35% | 23% | 12% | 22% | 15% | 18% | 28% | 28% | 23% 14%
Don't know/No opinion 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Q30. Based on what you do know, who do you think is more right:
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black [Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Governor Walker 28% | 14% | 52% | 33% | 34% | 24% | 10% | 28% 49% 16% | 33% | 24% | 26% | 34% | 33% 11% 17% | 19% | 24% | 37% | 33% | 26% | 32% | 19% | 25% | 29% 31%
The unions 50% | 65% | 26% | 47% | 50% | 50% | 70% | 50% 30% 69% | 42% | 57% | 50% | 43% | 46% 69% 58% | 51% | 53% | 48% | 45% | 56% | 46% | 60% | 50% | 47% 54%
Don't know/No opinion 22% | 21% | 22% | 20% | 17% | 26% | 20% | 22% 21% 15% | 25% | 19% | 25% | 23% | 22% 20% 25% [ 30% | 23% | 15% | 23% | 18% | 22% | 21% | 25% | 25% 14%
Q31. In his first three months as New York Governor, do you think Cuomo has generally treated public employee unions fairly or not?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Fairly 64% | 62% | 69% | 64% | 66% | 63% | 58% | 69% 63% 57% | 67% | 61% | 67% | 66% | 67% 51% 66% | 58% | 60% | 74% | 69% | 69% | 62% | 57% | 59% | 70% 67%
Not fairly 18% | 22% | 12% | 18% | 16% | 20% | 23% | 17% 16% 27% | 15% | 20% | 18% | 17% | 14% 39% 21% | 24% | 24% | 9% | 18% | 11% | 21% | 18% | 22% | 15% 18%
Don't know/No opinion 18% | 16% | 19% | 19% | 18% | 17% | 19% | 14% 21% 15% | 18% | 19% | 16% | 17% | 18% 10% 13% | 18% | 16% | 17% | 12% | 20% | 16% | 25% | 20% | 15% 14%
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Q32. Under New York's Taylor Law, public employees do not have the right to strike. Do you think public employees should or should not have the right to strike?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnic Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Should 51% | 63% | 35% | 43% | 43% | 58% | 64% | 48% | 41% 55% | 49% | 55% | 48% | 49% | 43% 84% 75% | 71% | 49% | 41% | 52% | 41% | 51% | 55% | 60% | 53% | 38%
Should not 46% | 34% | 62% | 53% | 55% | 38% | 32% | 49% 57% | 42% | 48% | 42% | 46% | 50% | 54% 14% 25% | 28% | 46% | 57% | 47% | 57% | 47% | 39% | 38% | 44% | 58%
Don't know/No opinion 3% | 3% | 3% | 4% 2% | 4% | 4% | 2% 2% 3% | 3% | 3% | 6% | 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% | 5% | 2% | 2% 1% 2% 6% 2% 3% 4%
Q33. Finally, a current law in New York - known as the Triborough Amendment - says that if a contract between any government agency - local, county or state - in New York and its public employees expires and no new contract is in place, then
all the conditions in the old contract including pay and benefits will remain in effect. Supporters of the Triborough Amendment say that since public employees cannot strike, this is the only fair way to ensure that the employer will negotiate a

new contract in good faith. Opponents say that this law gives employees an unfair advantage in negotiations, particularly when the state, county or local entities are looking to reduce workforce costs. Do you support New York keeping the
Income

Union HH Region
$100K+

Triborough Amendment, or would you rather see it repealed?
Party Gender Political View
Ind/ Afr Amer
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes [ No | NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K

Keep 56% | 62% | 49% | 54% | 58% | 55% | 65% | 56% | 47% 69% | 51% | 57% | 65% | 50% | 56% 51% 65% | 57% | 58% | 54% | 55% | 61% | 52% | 62% | 52% | 59% | 61%
Repeal 34% | 30% | 39% | 36% | 37% | 32% | 25% | 35% | 44% 25% | 37% | 34% | 28% | 38% | 34% 42% 28% | 38% | 31% | 35% | 37% | 32% | 36% | 27% | 39% | 31% | 30%
Keep but change it 1% | 1% | 2% 1% 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% 1% 2% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 3% 2% 0% 0% 1% | 2% | 2% | 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Don't know/No opinion 9% | 7% | 10% | 9% 5% [ 12% | 9% | 8% 7% 4% | 10% | 9% | 6% | 10% | 9% 7% 7% 4% | 9% | 10% | 8% 7% | 10% | 9% 8% 7% 8%
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Nature of the Sample

New York State Registered Voters

Party

Democrat 48%

Republican 24%

Independent/Other 25%
Region

NYC 38%

Suburbs 24%

Upstate 38%
Political View

Liberal 25%

Moderate 46%

Conservative 25%
Union Household

Yes 28%

No 71%
Religion

Catholic 37%

Jewish 10%

Protestant 25%

Other 24%
Age

18 to 34 23%

35 to 54 37%

55 and older 37%
Gender

Male 45%

Female 55%
Race/Ethnicity

White 72%

African American/Black 13%

Latino 8%
Income

Less than $50,000 31%

$50,000 to $100,000 31%

$100,000 or more 27%
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